
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

  

 
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE C 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Georgina Hall, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: georgina.hall@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523224 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: Date Not Specified 

 
Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee C 

 
Cllr Robert Knowles 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
 

Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
 

Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2022 

TIME: 10.00 AM 
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 To elect a Chairman for the purposes of the meeting. 

 
2.   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING LICENCE- 

MILFORD & WITLEY LTD, CHURCH ROAD, MILFORD, GODALMING, GU8 
5JA  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

 Purpose 
 
To determine an application for a license to trade in a designated consent 
street. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Licensing Committee reviews consultation feedback and determines 
the application of Milford & Witley Ltd for a consent to trade at Church Road, 
Milford, GU8 5JA. 
 

3.   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
HILLTOP KITCHEN, COMBE FARM BUILDINGS, ALLDENS LANE, 
GODALMING, SURREY, GU8 4AP  (Pages 21 - 68) 
 

 Purpose 
 
The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application for a new Premises Licence for Hilltop Kitchen, Combe Farm 
Buildings, Alldens Lane, Godalming, Surrey, GU8 4AP under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  Fifteen relevant representations have been received from 
‘other persons’, 2 in support and 13 in opposition. 
 
Recommendation 
 

 It is recommended that the Sub-Committee considers the application 
and evidence of all parties involved at the hearing and then determine 
the application 

 Members must determine the application in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 The Sub-Committee should take such steps (as described at paragraph 
8.11 below) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 
 

Once determined, the licensing authority must provide notification of the 
decision including its reasons to the applicant, any person who has made 



 

relevant representations and the Chief Officer of Police for the area in which 
the premises is situated. 
 

4.   LEGAL ADVICE   
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Georgina Hall, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 
email at georgina.hall@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

28TH FEBRUARY 2022 

 
Title:  

 
Application for Street Trading Consent – MILFORD & WITLEY LTD, Church Road, 

Milford, Godalming, GU8 5JA.  
 

 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Andy MacLeod Portfolio Holder for Operational and 

Enforcement Services 
 
Head of Service: Richard Homewood, Head of Environmental & Regulatory Services 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public  
  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a licence to trade in a designated consent street. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee reviews consultation feedback and determines the 

application of Milford and Witley Ltd for a consent to trade at Church Road, 
Milford, GU8 5JA. 

  
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

3.1      Under the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982, a street trading 
consent is required by any person wishing to sell goods on streets designated as 
a ‘consent street’. On the 29th November 2021 Milford and Witley Ltd applied for 
street trading consent to trade in Church Street, Milford. Following consultation 
there has been an objection to the application. Licensing Committee is required to 
determine the application in line with the Council’s Street Trading Policy 2021. 

 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The Act governing street trading within the Waverley area is the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 4. Further detail on 
the legislation is provided in Annexe A. Streets can be designated prohibited 
streets or consent streets.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



           A ‘Prohibited’ street means a street in which street trading is prohibited 
 
           A ‘Consent’ street means a street in which street trading is prohibited unless the 

Council has given consent. This means that anyone who wishes to trade on a 
consent street (which includes a road, footway or other area to which the public 
have access without payment) must hold a street trading consent. 

 
4.2 The current Street Trading Policy came into force on 5 April 2021, along with the 

Council’s resolution to make all streets in Waverley consent streets other than 
designated prohibited streets. There are some circumstances in which street 
trading consent will not be required, as detailed in the Policy and on the Council’s 
website, Will I need street trading consent – Frequently asked Questions. 

 
4.3 The aim of the Policy is to prevent obstruction of streets, ensure public safety, 

recognise the importance of the local economy and community events, and 
prevent nui
[...]
ived a 5 food hygiene rating score from Waverley Borough Council, 
awarded on 17th November 2021.  

 
4.15    The Licensing Committee needs to consider feedback from the consultation and 

determine the application having regard to the matters that can be considered for 

Page 8



the grant or renewal of a street trading consent as detailed in paragraph 4.5 
above. There are three options for consideration: 

 
 Option 1 – Grant a street trading consent as applied for 
 Option 2 – Grant a street trading consent but with conditions relating to hours or                              

trading or goods allowed to be sold etc. 
 Option 3 – Refuse the application for a street trading consent. 

 
 
 
 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
5.1 Effective control of street trading will contribute to the strategic priorities of 

supporting a strong local economy and improving the health and wellbeing of our 
residents and communities.  

  
 
6. Implications of decision 
 
6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)  
 
 If any consent is refused, under our policy, a full refund of the application fee for 

each refused location would need to be issued, this is currently £365 per location.  
 
 
6.2 Risk management 
 
 The Street Trading consent area allows street traders with a consent, to trade, 

supplying goods and/or food on a regulated site approved by the Committee. This 
offers safeguards to the public who can recognise legitimate traders. It should 
help prevent the sale of illegal or unsafe goods or food. It also helps to prevent 
illegal obstruction of the highway. If street trading is not regulated it is likely to 
give rise to complaints about the adverse impact of street trading in some 
locations, potentially placing additional demands on the service.   

  
6.3 Legal 
 
6.3.1 Details of the process and legal procedures are set out within the body of the 

report in line with arrangements under Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

 
6.3.2   The Committee may grant an application (in part or full), apply any reasonable 

conditions, time restrictions, restrictions on the type of goods sold etc. The 
Council may also refuse the application. 

 
6.3.3   The grounds for refusal are considered in Paragraph 7 of Schedule 4 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
6.4 Equality, diversity and inclusion 

 
There are no direct equality, diversity or inclusion implications in this report. 
Equality impact assessments are carried out when necessary across the Council 
to ensure service delivery meets the requirements of the Public Sector Equality 
Duty under the Equality Act 2010. 
 

6.5 Climate emergency declaration 
 

Where consents are granted conditions can be added to a consent to prevent an 
impact on noise, odour and air pollution. Effective control of street trading 
activities will assist in mitigating their impact on the local environment and the 
community.  

 
 
7. Consultation and engagement 
 
7.1 Consultation undertaken is detailed within the body of the report. 
 

 
8. Other options considered 
 
8.1 Not applicable   
 

 
9. Governance journey 
 
9.1 Licensing Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annexes: 
 
Annexe A – Street Trading Legislation 
Annexe B – Standard Consent Conditions 
Annexe C - Pool of Conditions  
Annexe D – Application by Milford and Witley Ltd 
Annexe E – Location map of proposed site 
Annexe F – Consultation Responses 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Street Trading Policy 2021 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

Page 10



Name:  Richard Homewood / Jeanette Guy 
Position: Head of Environmental and Regulatory Services / Environmental Health 

Manager (Environmental Protection) 
Telephone: 01483 523411 / 01483 523005 
Email:  richard.homewood@waverley.gov.uk / jeanette.guy@waverley.gov.uk 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
Legal Services: 21/01/2022 
Head of Finance: date 
Strategic Director: date 
Portfolio Holder: date  

Page 11

mailto:richard.homewood@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:jeanette.guy@waverley.gov.uk


 
Annexe A 

 
Street Trading Legislation 
 
The Act governing street trading within the Waverley area is the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (LG(MP)A 1982) 
 
Street trading is defined as ‘Selling or exposing or offering for sale of any articles 
(including a living thing) in a street’ – para 1(1) of Schedule 4 of the Act. Street has an 
extended definition to include any road footway beach or other area to which the public 
have access without payment and a service area. 
 
Certain activities are specifically excluded from the definition of street trading – by virtue of 
para 1(2) of Schedule 4, some of which are: 
 

- Trading by a pedlar under a pedlar’s certificate 

- Trading by some news vendors 

- Trading on a street adjoining a shop and as part of the business of the shop 

- Trading at a petrol filling station 

Paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 LG (MP)A 1982 states that a district council may by resolution 
designate any street in their district as—  
 
(a)  a prohibited street; which means a street in which street trading is prohibited.  
(b)  a licence street; which means a street in which street trading is prohibited without a 

licence granted by the district council. 
(c)  a consent street; means a street in which street trading is prohibited without the 

consent of the district council. 
  

Page 12



Annexe B 
 
 
Standard Consent Conditions 

(to be used on all Consents issued) 
 

1. ‘Consent Street’ means a street in which street trading is prohibited without a 
Consent from Waverley Borough Council 
 

2. ‘Prohibited Street’ means a street in which street trading is prohibited at all times 
 

3. ‘Street’ includes any road, footway, lay-by or other open area to which the public 
have access without payment 

 
4. ‘Street Trading’ means (generally) the selling, or exposing or offering for sale, any 

article in a street 
 

5. The tr
[...]
f litter left by users of the van left in the park. 
 
Regards 
  

Page 19



Response 2- Received 13th December 2021 
Respondent: Witley Parish Council 
 
Response Type: Support 
Received via: email 
 
Dear Ms Bance 
 
With regards to the above the Parish Council wish to comment as follows:  
 
The Parish Council would like to support the application and have not received any 
complaints about the business. The business is fulfilling a useful service with the owner 
operating responsibly. 
 
 
Unfortunately, I was unable to submit this online due to repeated error messages. 
 
Kind regards 

Page 20



Waverley Borough Council 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 

 
28TH FEBRUARY  2022 

 
Title:  

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE–  

HILLTOP KITCHEN, COMBE FARM BUILDINGS, ALLDENS LANE, 
GODALMING, SURREY GU8 4AP. 

[Wards Affected: All Godalming Wards] 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr MacLeod Portfolio Holder for Enforcement, Operations 
and Brightwells 
 
Head of Service: Richard Homewood Head of Environmental and Regulatory 
Services 
 
Key decision: No 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 

application for a new Premises Licence for Hilltop Kitchen, Combe Farm 
Buildings, Alldens Lane, Godalming, Surrey GU8 4AP under section 17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003. Fifteen relevant representations have been 
received from ‘other persons’, 2 in support and 13 in opposition. 
 

2.         Background 
 
2.1. An application has been received for a new premises licence from Pickle & 

Winch Ltd, in respect of a single storey building (no indoor seating) with an 
outdoor fenced garden and covered area for patrons. 

 
2.2      Hilltop Kitchen currently has a premises licence in place for the sale of alcohol 

Thursday to Sunday 12noon till 18.00 (opening from 09.am) but wish to 
extend the hours and days for licensable activity. It is envisaged that, if 
successful, the existing licence will be relinquished. 
 

 
2.3   In accordance with the legislation, the applicant has sent copies of the 

application to responsible authorities and was advertised in accordance with 
the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. The expiry date for making 
representations was 07 February 2022.  

   
  
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3.



3.         Activities sought under this licence application 
 
3.1 In brief, the applicant seeks to licence the premises for the sale or supply of 

alcohol as shown below. An extract of the relevant pages from the new 
application form is attached at Annexe 1. 

 
 
  

• Sale of Alcohol (Consumption On the Premises Only) 
 

 Monday to Wednesday 1200 to 1800 

                                Thursday to Sunday          1200 to 2300 

 Opening hours  

                  

  Monday to Wednesday 0900 to 1800 

                                 Thursday to Sunday          0900 to 2300 

 
3.2  Attached at Annexe 2 is a copy of the plans of the premises. 
 
3.3  Attached at Annexe 3 is a plan showing the area of the premises and 

surrounding properties 
 
 
4.        Representations received 
 
4.1.   Within the consultation period, 15 relevant representations have been 

received from ‘other persons’, 2 in support and 13 in opposition.  
 
 
5.         Responsible Authorities 

 
5.1  There have been no representation(s) received from Responsible Authorities. 

The applicant has engaged with the Surrey Police representative during the 
process and agreed proposed conditions, attached at Annexe 4. 

 
           Waverley’s planning enforcement team have advised that there is a current 

planning enforcement case investigation open for Hilltop Kitchen.  
 

              
6.         Other Persons 
 
6.1 There have been fifteen (15) relevant representations from “other persons”, 

2  in support and 13 in opposition. A copy of the representations is attached 
at Annexe 5. 

  
 

 

Page 22



7. Recommendation 
 

• It is recommended that the Sub-Committee considers the application 
and evidence of all parties involved at the hearing and then determine 
the application. 

 

• Members must determine the application in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 

• The Sub-Committee should take such steps (as described at 
paragraph 8.11 below) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. 

 
Once determined, the licensing authority must provide notification of 
the decision including its reasons to the applicant, any person who 
has made relevant representations and the Chief Officer of Police for 
the area in which the premises is situated. 

 
 
8. Reason for the recommendation 
 

8.1        The general principle is that an application for a new Premises Licence 
must be granted unless relevant representations are received. This is 
subject to the proviso that the applicant has complied with regulations in 
advertising and submitting the application. 

 
 

8.2        Relevant representations are those which: 
 

• Are about the effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives 

• Are made by a Responsible Authority or other persons 
• Have not been withdrawn 
• Are not, in the opinion of the relevant Licensing Authority, frivolous or 

vexatious. 
 
 

8.3        Licensing authorities are required to carry out licensing functions under the 
Licensing Act 2003 with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives 
of:- 
 
 

• Prevention of crime and disorder;  
• Public safety;  
• Prevention of nuisance; and  
• Protection of children from harm.  

 

8.4        Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are 
no other licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount 
considerations at all times. 

Page 23



 
8.5        The Licensing Sub-Committee must also consider Waverley Borough 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy when deciding whether or not to 
grant the application. The terms of the Statement of Licensing Policy are 
highly persuasive, but not binding, on the Licensing Sub-Committee. The 
Licensing Sub-Committee may depart from the guidance contained in the 
Statement of Licensing Policy if it considers there are clear and convincing 
reasons to do so. 

 
8.6      Where there is a conflict between the Licensing Act 2003 and the 

Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 must prevail. 
 

8.7     Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 in carrying out the functions of 
licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full 
reasons must be given if this is the case 

 
 
8.8      The guidance will be available for reference purposes at the meeting.* 

Particular attention is drawn to: 
   

• Conditions – paragraphs 1.16-1.17 and 10.1 to 10.66 

• The Licensing Objectives – paragraphs 2.1–2.32 

• Hearings - paragraphs 9.31 to 9.44 
 

The guidance can be found at:  
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/upload
s/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_1
82_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf 
 

 
8.9     When relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must 

have regard to them.  
 
 

8.10    The Licensing Sub-Committee can attach a “weight” to any relevant 
representations, such factors that could influence the “weight” to be placed 
on a representation could include: 
 

• Whether the representation can be clearly related to any one of the 
four licensing objectives; 

• Whether the representation concerns matters over which the 
applicant is able to exercise control; 

• Whether the representation is based on “hearsay” evidence; 

• Whether the representation is supp
[...]
s required 
before conditions, restrictions or refusals can be imposed following 
representations – speculation is not sufficient but this does not prevent 
conditions being attached to a new premises on the basis of the history of the 
premises or the applicant (Daniel Thwaites PLC v Wirral Borough Magistrates’ 
Court [2008] EWHC 838 Admin). 

 
9.2 Members are also referred to the Home Office guidance on conditions, 

specifically section 10 (para 10.10) which states that licensing conditions 
should be tailored to the size, type, location and characteristics and activities 
taking place at the premises. Conditions should be determined on a case-by-
case basis and standardised conditions, which ignore these individual 
aspects, should be avoided. Licensing authorities and other responsible 
authorities should be alive to the indirect costs that can arise because of 
conditions. 

 
9.3 Licensing authorities should therefore ensure that any conditions they impose, 

are only those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
9.4 If the Sub-Committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, 

or to refuse the application for a Premises Licence application, it must give 
reasons for its decision. 

 

Page 25



 
10.  The Role of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 
10.1 Members should note that the Licensing Sub-Committee is meeting on this 

occasion solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The Sub-Committee 
sits in quasi-judicial capacity and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and 
unbiased hearing of the application. In this case, Members should disregard 
the Council’s broader policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other 
contexts. Members must direct themselves to making a determination solely 
based upon the Licensing Law, Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

 
10.2 As a quasi-judicial body the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider 

the application o
[...]
ies.

| must insist that these concerns are taken seriously and that something is done to enforce someplanning control
and prevent furtherinevitable expansion - and that an alcohollicence must not be granted.
Kind regards

 

     

 

  Page 54



O p Pose (Fe A Lt eo evrce

Sent: Sunday 13 February 2022 15:18

To: Licensing Policy <Licensing.Policy@waverley.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: NOTICE OF HEARING ~ LICENSING ACT 2003- APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES

LICENCE FOR HILLTOP KITCHEN, COMBE FARM BUILDINGS, COMBE FARM, ALLDENSLANE,

GODALMING, SURREY, GU8 4AP

[** This email originates from an external source **]  
DearPaul

Thank you for your email
In response to your questions:

4.Please confirm your home address and postcode.

REDACTED

2. Where a notice of hearing is given to an applicant, the Licensing Authority is required to

provide the applicant with copies of the relevant representations that have been made.

If you have a genuinefearof intimidation and do not want your name and address

disclosed to the applicants, please state your reasons below or

email licensing@waverley.gov.uk

  
 

 

 

3. Can you tie your commentsto this particular premises, or is your comment a

more general one?

Yes these comments are directly linked to Hill Top Kitchen,Alldens Hill

4. Applications are considered having regard to the four Licensing Objectives

(listed below) set out in the legislation. May | ask you please to confirm which of the

four objectives you feel applies to your representation/covers your concerns:-

Both Item 2 and 3...and potentially item 1  
 

Page 55



Licensing Objectives:

 

1. Prevention of crime and disorder 2. Public Safety
3. Prevention of public nuisance 4. Protection of children from harm
 

   
 

5. Will you be available to appear on 28th February 2022if the application requires
a hearing before a Licensing Sub-Committee, as seemslikely?

Unfortunately | am ; andwill not be able to attend. However,| must
stress that | wish my concerns to b
[...]
 and all
the accompanyingtradetraffic - big delivery trucks on tiny roads - that would be required to keep the cafe stocked
and support this.

This is completely against the modelthat the proprietors told locals about when they did their initial walkaround
before opening. It would meanHilltop running all day and evening seven days a week.

The local community has generally been supportive of the cafel. ‘Cafe and a lunch stop’ with occasional evening
dining is a good model andin keeping with the site in which the cafe sits and with theinitial assurances that were
made.

The successof the cafe has been good to see, and downto the hard work of the team. But to now start exploiting
this at the expenseof the local environment and community goes against everything we were reassured about.

 
 Page 66



 

Hopefully the planning departmentwill consider the condition of local roads, the safety of local residents, the

quality of this precious local environment, and the negative impact on the local area of increasing operating hoursin

this way, and will act with those factors weighing heavily against a commercial wish for expansion.

 

 
et

C
H
E
E
e
e
n

Re
ee
e
n
e
e

e
e
e
n
o
n
e

=

 

Page 67



Page 68


	Agenda
	2. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING LICENCE- MILFORD & WITLEY LTD, CHURCH ROAD, MILFORD, GODALMING, GU8 5JA
	3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - HILLTOP KITCHEN, COMBE FARM BUILDINGS, ALLDENS LANE, GODALMING, SURREY, GU8 4AP
	Hilltop Kitchen Annexe 1
	Hilltop Kitchen Annexe 2
	Hilltop Kitchens, Coombe Farm Buildings, Alldens Lane
	Hilltop Kitchen Annexe 4
	Hilltop Kitchen Annexe 5




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee C 1 

28.02.22 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C  -  28 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
<DATE> 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Robert Knowles 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
 

Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
 

  
 

6.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)   
 
Cllr Robert Knowles was elected as Chairman for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

7.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING LICENCE- 
MILFORD & WITLEY LTD, CHURCH ROAD, MILFORD, GODALMING, GU8 5JA 
(Agenda item 2.)   
 
The Sub Committee proceeded to grant the street trading consent as applied for by 
Milford and Witley Limited for a period of 12 months  
 

Licensable activity   Timings Days 

Permitted trading hours  17 00 hours to 23 00 
hours 

Monday to Sunday 

 
Conditions 
 
Standard Consent Conditions only  
 
Reasons  
 
After taking into account the written representations from the parties and the oral 
representations from parties at the hearing, the Sub Committee considered the 
concerns raised in the objections to the application from Surrey Police as well as 
the comments in support from the Parish Council. The Sub Committee also 
considered the material in support (petition) provided by the applicant which in 
summary confirmed that many customers and local residents were in support of the 
business at this location, that it provided a valued service locally, and that they did 
not perceive there to be any direct link or association with the business to the anti-
social behaviour in the area. 
 
It was noted that the concerns related to the perceived public nuisance arising from 
anti-social behaviour in the area, although no substantiated evidence was provided 
to the Sub Committee to this effect. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee C 2 

28.02.22 
 

 
 

In reaching its decision the Sub Committee considered the Street trading policy and 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Schedule 4 Street 
Trading. 
 
Right to appeal  
 
A person aggrieved by the decision of the Licensing Sub Committee may make an 
application to the High Court for judicial review of the decision.  
 

8.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
HILLTOP KITCHEN, COMBE FARM BUILDINGS, ALLDENS LANE, GODALMING, 
SURREY, GU8 4AP (Agenda item 3.)   
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application for a new premises 
licence, taking into account the representation(s) received, representations made, 
statutory guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (August 2018 to 
July 2023). 
 
Decision  
 
That the application made by Pickle and Wedge Limited for a new premises licence 
be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as 
Hilltop Kitchen, Combe Farm Buildings, Alldens Lane, Godalming, Surrey GU8 4AP 
as follows:- 
 

 Sale of Alcohol: (on the premises only)   
1200 to 1800 Monday to Wednesday  
1200 to 2300 Thursday to Sunday  
 

 Opening hours: 
0900 to 1800 Monday to Wednesday  
0900 to 2300 Thursday to Sunday  
 
Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to the relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in 
section M of the application form and the additional conditions agreed by the 
applicant with Surrey Police (set out on page 42 and subsequent pages of the 
Committee report). In addition, the Sub-Committee accepted the applicant’s offer 
set out below in relation to storage / disposal of glass:- 
  
1. The premises licence holder will ensure that glass bottles will not be placed in 
external refuse receptacles after 1900 hours  
 
Reasons 
 
The reasons for the decision are as follows:- 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who through his advocate 
outlined the application in summary and provided further detail. The applicant 



Licensing Sub-Committee C 3 

28.02.22 
 

confirmed the extension of hours and arrangements sought were with a view to 
allowing evening events and provide flexibility for the business. The applicant in its 
written application clarified that were the committee minded to grant the application, 
it would be their intention to surrender the licence which was already in place. 
 
The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations 
before it 
 
It was apparent to the sub-committee from the committee papers and 
representations made that the applicant had engaged with the representative of 
Surrey Police (Licensing Officer) in advance of the hearing. It was noted that a 
number of conditions had been agreed to address concerns regarding the licensing 
objective of crime and disorder (as well as others).  
 
The sub-committee noted in line with the s182 statutory guidance the Police should 
be viewed as the main source of advice and expertise on this licensing objective. 
The sub-committee noted that in addition to addressing the licensing objective of 
prevention of crime and disorder, the Police had not felt it necessary to suggest 
further conditions beyond those agreed with the applicant regarding the separate 
licensing objectives of public safety, prevention of nuisance (which had been raised 
by objectors) and or protection of children from harm.  
 
The sub-committee noted concerns raised in the written representations regarding 
planning issues, which were distinct from considerations of and the remit of the 
licensing sub-committee, as confirmed in the Council’s statement of licensing policy 
at paragraph 18.4. 
 
In relation to the written representations made relating to noise nuisance, the sub-
committee noted and considered carefully the comments received, however, felt 
that the issues were based on possible concerns only, and within the licensing 
policy the suggestion was that appropriate focus ought to be on the most sensitive 
periods (2300 hours to 0800) which were outside the proposed hours of operation 
of the establishment in any event. The sub-committee noted by way of further 
support that there had already been a significant number of ‘pop up events’ at the 
site which had previously operated on the basis of temporary event notices (TENs) 
all of which had taken place successfully and without issue. The sub-committee 
also considered the character or the area and nature of the proposed activities, 
noting that the establishment was intended to primarily operate as a restaurant 
venue, with evening sittings effectively only on a fortnightly basis, rather than being 
considered as a drinking establishment.  
 
In relation to general noise concerns raised (public nuisance), the Sub-Committee 
was satisfied overall with the arrangements in place and responsible attitude of the 
applicants and it was felt that further conditions would not be necessary in order to 
promote the licensing objectives on the basis of the evidence before the sub-
committee. Further, the sub-committee recognised the important role of the 
business in the local community, acknowledged within the statement of licensing 
policy, and as evidenced by a number of individuals who had provided references 
and or attended the hearing in support. 
 
With regards to the licensing objective of public safety, the sub-committee noted 
that some concerns had been raised about safety of those in the general vicinity of 
the premises, and with regards to the narrow road access generally. However, the 



Licensing Sub-Committee C 4 

28.02.22 
 

 
 

Council’s statement of licensing policy recognises that the licensing objective of 
public safety concerns the physical safety of people at the premises, rather than 
further afield and the policy expressed an intention to work closely with other 
agencies such as Surrey Police (who notably did not raise any particular concerns 
to this end). 
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations including the statutory guidance and Waverley’s statement of 
licensing policy as well as the four licensing objectives and considered that this 
decision and the single additional condition offered was appropriate and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 has a key protection for communities that allows at any 
stage, following the grant of a premises licence or Club certificate, a responsible 
authority, such as the police or the fire authority, or ‘other persons’, such as a local 
resident, to ask the Licensing Authority, to review the licence, if they consider that 
one or more of the four licensing objectives are not being met. 
 
Licensing Objectives; 
 

1. Prevention of Crime & Disorder 
 

2. Public Safety  
 

3. Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

4. Protection of Children from Harm 
 

9.  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 4.)   
 
The Committee received legal advice whilst considering the application. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.58 am 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


